

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
NEWARK DIVISION

EUGENE MAZO,

and

LISA McCORMICK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, in her official capacity as
New Jersey Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-CV-08174

Judge Susan D. Wigenton

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
JOANNE RAJOPPI'S,
ELAINE FLYNN'S, AND
PAULA SOLLAMI-COVELLO'S
MOTIONS TO DISMISS

RETURN DATE: SEPT. 21, 2020

Walter M. Luers
LAW OFFICES OF WALTER M. LUERS, LLC
The Corbit Building
67 Beaver Ave., Suite 18
Annandale, NJ 08801
908-894-5656
wluers@luerslaw.com
Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

Ryan Morrison (*pro hac vice* pending)
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
rmorrison@ifs.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 1

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. DEFENDANTS ARE PROPER LITIGANTS AND RESPONSIBLE FOR PLAINTIFFS’ INJURY 3

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

COURTESY COPY CERTIFICATE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)2, 3

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)2

Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli,
343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 13, 14

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10, 11

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes,
824 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016).....5

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 12, 14

De La Fuente v. Cortés,
261 F. Supp. 3d 543 (M.D. Pa. 2017)..... 11

De La Fuente v. Cortés,
751 F. App’x. 269 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 11

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)5

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 11, 12

Finberg v. Sullivan,
634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) (*en banc*)..... 5, 6, 10

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....2, 3

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982) 11, 12

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 11

Int’l Org. of Masters. Mates & Pilots v. Brown,
 498 U.S. 466 (1991) 13

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y,
 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7, 8, 11

Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.,
 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....6

MacManus v. Allan,
 2 N.J. Super. 557 (Law Div. 1949).....6

Merle v. United States,
 351 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 13, 14

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992) 13

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 2, 12

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS,
 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6

Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo,
 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

New Jersey Const. Art. II, §15

New Jersey Const. Art. V, §4, cl. 34

New Jersey Const. Art. VII, §1, cl. 15

New Jersey Const. Art. VII, §2, cl. 24

New Jersey Const. Art. XI, §1, cls. 2, 35

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-14

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-2..... 1, 2, 5

New Jersey Stat. § 19:9-34

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-54

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-64

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-74

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-84

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-104

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-114

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-144

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-17 (Slogan Statute) *passim*

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-194

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-214

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-224

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-22.4 1, 2, 5

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-24 1, 5

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-25.1 (Slogan Statute) *passim*

New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-554

New Jersey Stat. § 19:49-1 1, 2, 5

New Jersey Stat. § 19:49-2 1, 2, 5

New Jersey Stat. § 19:31-6a 1, 4

New Jersey Stat. § 52:16A-98 1, 4

Va. Code § 15.2-16349

Va. Code § 32.1-2519

DOCUMENTS FROM THE RECORD

Verified Complaint, DN 1 1, 2

Defendants' Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss, DN 7-2..... 3, 4, 5, 6
